



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

2026:CGHC:13115

Order Sheet

WPS No. 3627 of 2022

- Sayyad Ahmed Ali S/o Late Shri Nawab Ali Aged About 64 Years Range Officer (Retired), R/o H.No. 325, Aman Nagar, Mowa, P.S. Mowa, Raipur, District : Raipur, Chhattisgarh

---- **Petitioner**

Versus

1. State Of Chhattisgarh Through Principal Secretary, Department Of Forest, Mahanadi Bhawan, Nawa Raipur, Atal Nagar, Raipur Chhattisgarh 492002.
2. Principal Chief Conservator Of Forests And Chief Of Forest Force Aranya Bhawan, Nawa Raipur Atal Nagar, Raipur Chhattisgarh 492002.
3. J.R. Nayak Chief Conservator Of Forest, Raipur Circle, Office Of The Chief Conservator Of Forest, VIP Estate Mowa, Raipur, District Raipur 492001.
4. Satovisha Samajdaar Divisional Forest Officer, Dhamtari Forest Division, District Dhamtari Chhattisgarh.
5. Jaideep Jha Sub Divisional Officer (Forest) Office Of The District Forest Officer, Dhamtari 493773 Chhattisgarh.

---- **Respondents**

13.05.2022	Shri Anup Majumdar, Advocate for the petitioner. Shri Amrito Das, Addl. Advocate General along with Shri Avinash Singh, Panel Lawyer for the State. Admit. State counsel accepts notice on behalf of respondents No.1 & 2. Issuance of notice to respondents No. 3 to 5 be considered at a later stage. Considering the fact that the two impugned orders have been passed much subsequent to the petitioner having retired and that too after the petitioner having filed the writ petition seeking for releasing of the retiral dues, prima facie a strong case has been made out. Accordingly, as an interim measure there shall be a stay of the effect and operation of the impugned orders Annexure P/1, dated 27.04.2022 and Annexure P/2, dated 25.08.2021 till the next date of hearing. Let reply be filed both on admission as also on interim application within a period of four weeks and the matter be listed thereafter. Sd/- (P. Sam Koshy) Judge